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2. Modernisation Cauvery Mandya 14.80 1979-80 AP 1978-80 93.34 0.00
of KRS Canal Mysore

3. Ghataprabha St.llI Krishna Belgaum 1975-76 \Y 738.15 13.50

Mysore

4. Modernisation Krishna Chickman- 1.80 vil 3.00 0.00
of Badra galure,
Reservoir Shimoga

Assistance to Private Schools in Leh and Kasgil

5768. SHRI P. NAMGYAL : Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to refere to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.3507 on December
16,1996 and state :

(a) whether the requisite information has since been collected;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor and the time by which it is likely to be collected ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MUHI RAM SAIKIA) : (a) No. Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Despite repeated reminders, the requisite information from the Government of Jammu & Kashmir is still awaited and the same will be laid on the| Table of the House
as and when received.

[Translation]
Trained Youth

5769.DR. MAHADEEPAK SINGH SHAKYA :
PROF. PREM SINGH CHANDUMAJRA :

Will the Minister of RURAL AREAS AND EMPLOY-MENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the youths traine¢g under “Training of Rural Youth in Self Employment Programme” are still wandering jobless;

(b) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto;

(c) the annual number of such youths in the country who have not got jobs.;

(d) the reasons for not making any assessment in this regard by the Government; and

(e) whether it is not necessary to make an assessment of the success or failure of the implementation of this programme ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE:IN THE MINISTRY OF
RURAL AREAS AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI CHANDRADEO
PRASAD VARMA) : (a) to (e) The primary pbjective of the TRYSEM programme is to impart skill upgrading technical/ vocational training to the rural youth living below the poverty line to enable them to take up selffwage employment ventures.

Under the programme, monitoring is done with regard to the number of trained youth actually employed. The statement indicating total number of youth trained and subsequently employed during the Eighth Plan, year-wise may be s&en in the attached statement. A Quick Evaluation of TRYSEM (June-Aug., 1993) carried otit through reputed research institutions to assess the efficacy of the programme has inter-alia revealed that roughly, 47.19% of the trained youth was unemployed. Based on the findings of the ‘Quick Evaluatjon and recommendation of the ‘Expert Committee’ to review IRDP and its allied programmes, some concrete initiatives to improve the quality of the .
TRYSEM programme during the. Ninth Plan have been taken. The major initiatives being, making it incumbent on the part of the DRDAs and the training institutions to complete all the formalities for sanction of loans before the completion of the training itself to promote greater linkage of TRYSEM with IRDP, periodic technical appraisal of private institutions/Master craftsman, redisigning of training courses to meet the requirement of the corporate and the service sector which have immense potential for providing employment, development of inbuiit monitoring mechanism

- in the training institute to ascertain the progress.vf passed

